

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-1765

AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,
ROB SAND,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

AN UNNAMED LOCAL GOVERNMENT RISK POOL,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
POLK COUNTY NO. IFIF009635
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL PRESIDING

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Andrew Tice AT0007968
Kristine Stone AT0008828
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 243-7611
Facsimile: (515) 243-2149
Email: atice@ahlerslaw.com
kstone@ahlerslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.. 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN DENYING THE AOS’ APPLICATION TO ENFORCE SUBPOENA..... 13

Preservation of Error..... 13

Standard of Review 13

Argument..... 14

A. The Pool is Not a 28E Entity..... 15

1. The fact that the Pool’s formation documents include terms found in Iowa Code Chapter 28E does not mean the Pool is a 28E entity..... 15

2. Iowa courts have already recognized the Pool as a § 670.7 entity..... 20

3. Iowa law does not support the involuntary creation of a 28E entity..... 21

4.	If the Pool is not a 670.7 entity, it is an unincorporated non-profit association.....	29
II.	EVEN IF THE POOL WERE TO BE DETERMINED TO BE A “GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION” UNDER CHAPTER 11, THE AOS HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE NECESSARY AUTHORITY TO PERFORM A REAUDIT OF THE POOL.	32
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENFORCE THE SUBPOENA BECAUSE THE ONLY UNFULFILLED ITEMS ARE NOT REASONABLY RELEVANT TO THE MATTERS UNDER INVESTIGATION.	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	REQUEST TO BE HEARD ORALLY.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Windsor Heights v. Spanos,
572 N.W.2d 591, 593-594 (Iowa 1997) 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Diercks v. City of Bettendorf, 929 N.W.2d 273 (Table)
(Iowa App. 2019) 20, 21

Duck Creek Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.,
796 N.W.2d 886, 893 (Iowa 2011) 32

*First Sierra Equities, LLC v. Signature Partners-Des Moines,
Ltd.*, 715 N.W.2d 768 (Table (Iowa App. 2006) 20

*Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educator’s
Corporation*, 812 N.W.2d 600, 605-606 (Iowa 2012)..... 24, 25

*Iowa City Human Rights Comm’n v. Roadway
Express, Inc.*, 397 N.W.2d 508, 510 (Iowa 1986) 14, 32, 38

Sand v. Doe, 959 N.W.2d 99, 104 (Iowa 2021) 14

State v. Driscoll, 455 N.W.2d 916, 918 (Iowa 1990) 23

State v. Palmer, 554 N.W.2d 859, 865-66 (Iowa 1996) 24

*Warren County Bd. of Health v. Warren County Bd. of
Supervisors*, 654 N.W.2d 910, 914 (Iowa 2002)..... 19

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 11.1(1)(c)..... 12, 14

Iowa Code § 11.6 11

Iowa Code § 11.6(2)(a)(2)	33
Iowa Code § 11.6(4)	34
Iowa Code § 11.6(4)(a)	34, 35
Iowa Code § 11.51	8
Iowa Code Chapter 28E.....	27, 28
Iowa Code § 28E.5.....	17
Iowa Code § 28E.5(1).....	19
Iowa Code § 28E.8(2).....	19
Iowa Code Chapter 501B.....	30
Iowa Code § 501B.2(8).....	31
Iowa Code § 670.1(2)	15
Iowa Code § 670.4	15
Iowa Code § 670.7	15, 25, 28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 4:21 (4 th Ed.)	18
Iowa Attorney General’s Opinion, 1966 WL 155368 (Iowa A.G.).....	27, 28
